
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Tuesday 16 June 2020 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Virtual Meeting 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any item 
involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her ability to speak 
and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or Lori Hughes at least 24 
hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Lori Hughes email 
lori.hughes@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a question at the 
above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the question is submitted to the 
contact officer by 12 noon on Thursday, 11 June 2020.  The question will be read out 
by the Chair and a response will be provided at the meeting. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on 
the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where 
there are confidential or exempt items and the footage will be on our website.  This 
activity promotes democratic engagement in accordance with Section 100A(9) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.  The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the 
meeting.   
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law including the 
law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection Act and the law on 
public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 Councillors McLaren (Chair), Taylor, Toor, Jacques, Curley, Price, Surjan and 

Williamson 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online


 
 

the meeting. 

3   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 10) 

 The Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 3rd March 2020 are 
attached for approval. 

6   Minutes of the GMCA Corporate Issues and Reform Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Pages 11 - 18) 

 The minutes of the GMCA Corporate Issues and Reform Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11th February 2020 are attached for noting. 

7   Minutes of the GMCA Economy, Business Growth and Skills Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Pages 19 - 26) 

 The minutes of the GMCA Economy, Business Growth and Skills Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 8th November 2019 are attached for noting. 

8   Place Based Integration (Pages 27 - 28) 

9   Poverty Task and Finish Group (Pages 29 - 52) 

10   Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2019/2020 (Pages 53 - 74) 

11   General Exception and Special Urgency Decisions (Pages 75 - 78) 

12   Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme (Pages 79 - 92) 

13   Key Decision Document (Pages 93 - 106) 

 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
03/03/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor McLaren (Chair)  
Councillors Taylor, Toor, Harkness, Jacques, Curley, Price and 
Surjan 
 

 Independent Members: Rev. Jean Hurlston 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Lori Hughes Constitutional Services 
 Joanne Betts Principal Transport and Highways 

Policy Officer 
 Neil Crabtree Head of Service - Public Protection 
 Jennie Davies Headteacher for the Virtual School 

for Looked After Children 
 Elaine Devaney Director of Children's Social Care 
 Matthew Bulmer Programme Director - Opportunity 

Area 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received.  

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board held on 21st January 2020 be approved as a correct 
record. 

6   MINUTES OF THE PERFORMANCE AND VALUE FOR 
MONEY SELECT COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance and Value for Money Select Committee held on 9 
January 2020 be noted. 

7   GMCA HOUSING, PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the GMCA Housing, Planning 
and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 14 
November 2019 be noted. 

8   GMCA CORPORATE ISSUES AND REFORM OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the GMCA Corporate Issues 
and Reform Scrutiny Committee held on 19 November 2019 be 
noted. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

9   THE VIRTUAL SCHOOL   

The Board gave consideration to a report which provided an 
overview of the work of the Virtual School and reported the 
education outcomes for Oldham’s Children Looked After (CLA). 
The scope of the work undertaken by the Virtual School had 
developed significantly under new leadership and reported 
outcomes for children who were looked after compared 
favourably with national averages and that inclusion was a key 
priority in the coming year.  These themes emerged in the 
Ofsted report of the inspection of the Local Authority’s Children’s 
Services (ILACS) which included the Virtual School in January 
2019.   
Increased staffing had enabled the development of PEP/ePEP 
processes, quality assurance and targeted Post 16 provision.  
The Virtual School had engaged with key partners across 
education, children’s social care and wider agencies to develop 
understanding of the education needs of children looked after 
(CLA).  Following the introduction of new statutory guidance in 
September 2018, the Virtual School continued to ensure that 
partners in edu
[...]
e the work being 

undertaken in Oldham that contributed to the ambitions of 
the UN’s Sustainable Development Goals. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The updates provided on the Motions referred to 

Overview and Scrutiny be noted. 
2. Work to be undertaken to assess the opportunity working 

through the current arrangement for eco/green 
messaging on the board via sponsorship and awareness 
working through schools be noted. 

3. Officers from Public Protection to work in partnership with 
Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue and the Council’s 
Community Safety Team to develop an action plan and 
report back to Overview and Scrutiny with further 
recommendations be agreed. 

4. The report on work undertaken by Oldham on the United 
Nations Sustainable Goals be noted and commended to 
Council. 

14   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Board gave consideration to the latest published Key 
Decision Document. 
 
RESOLVED that the latest Key Decision Document be noted. 

15   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME   

The Board gave consideration to the latest Overview and 
Scrutiny Board Work Programme. 
 
The Board noted updates related to the Resident First 
Programme, the overview of new Safeguarding Children 
Arrangements and Place Based Model. 
 
The Board were also informed of a request for the establishment 
of a Task and Finish Group to assist in the update of the 
Council’s Poverty Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme for 

2019/2020 be noted. 
2. The delivery of the Residential First Programme, 

delivering by Digital Design Update and the change of 
focus to shaping a Digital Strategy and Digital Delivery Page 8



 

Plan to enable digital to have a greater impact across 
Team Oldham be noted. 

3. The update on the new Safeguarding Children 
Arrangements be noted. 

4. The update on the Place Based Model be noted. 
5. The established of a Task and Finish Group to assist in 

the update of the Council’s Poverty Strategy be a
[...]
 sought and received clarification on Child Protection 
Plans which did fluctuate throughout the year. 
Members asked if there was a delay in decision making related 
to social workers’ caseloads.  Member were informed there were 

Page 9



 

areas within the team to be focussed upon.  The challenge was 
around filling posts with experienced staff on a permanent basis. 
Members asked for clarification on the progress against the 
Improvement Plan and noted a number of areas where further 
work was required and asked what initiatives were being 
planned and action taken to move toward green.  Members were 
informed of the work being undertaken to address the issues 
including the Assurance Board.   
Members asked about the meeting with Ofsted and were 
informed that this was part of the usual inspection framework 
followed by either a focused visit or a joint area thematic 
inspection. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
1. The update related to progress on the Children’s Social Care 

Transformation and Improvement Plans be noted. 
2. An update be provided in September 2020. 
 

18   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

19   OLDHAM OPPORTUNITY AREA BRIEFING - FEBRUARY 
2020  

 

RESOLVED that the report and information provided in the 
confidential report be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.30 pm 
 

Page 10



BOLTON MANCHESTER ROCHDALE STOCKPORT TRAFFORD 
BURY OLDHAM SALFORD TAMESIDE WIGAN 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY  
CORPORATE ISSUES AND REFORM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD TUESDAY 11 FEBRUARY 2020 AT GMCA - BOARDROOM 
 
 
PRESENT: 

Co
[...]
orge Hulme 
Rochdale:  Councillor Ray Dutton (substitute) 
Stockport:  Councillor Kerry Waters  
Trafford:  Councillor Barry Brotherton 
Wigan:   Councillor Charles Rigby 

Councillor Michael Winstanley 
 
In attendance  
 
LEP Mike Blackburn, Chair of the GM Local Enterprise Partnership 
GMCA Eamonn Boylan, Chief Executive of GMCA & TfGM 
GMCA Andy Burnham, GM Mayor 
GMCA Alison Gordon, Assistant Director of Business Innovation & Enterprise 
GMCA Joanne Heron, Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
GMCA Kevin Lee, GM Mayor’s Office 
GMCA Simon Nokes, Executive Director of Policy and Research 
GMCA Phil Swan, Chief Information Officer, Digital 
GMCA   Lee Teasdale, Governance & Scrutiny Officer 
Stockport  Councillor Elise Wilson, GMCA Portfolio Holder for Digital City Region 
 
E84/19  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stephen Homer (Tameside), Jim King 
(Salford) and Daniel Meredith (Rochdale). 
 
Apologies were also received from Sir Richard Leese (Leader of Manchester City Council) and Jim 
Taylor (CEX, City of Salford Council). 
 
E85/19  CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS AND URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were none. 
 
E86/19  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

E87/19  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 
E88/19 GMS IMPLEMENTATION PLAN & PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 
The GM Mayor Andy Burnham introduced a report to the Committee, which highlighted progress 
made on his top priorities during his term of office to date. These included improvements in 
outcomes for disadvantaged children, the further development of mental health services for 
children & young people and increasing levels of engagement with sports activities. 
 
Work around reducing levels of rough sleeping was also highlighted – it was expected that 401 
places would be available to accommod
[...]
he Chair, Vice-
Chair and supporting officers. 
 
Members indicated that further to the Mayor’s comments on taking control of the £92m adult 
education budget – an item scrutinising the usage of the budget to date would be welcome. 
 
It was advised that the timing of any such item would need to be appropriate so that informed 
performance data could be in place. It was also highlighted that the plans around the adult 
education budget had previously been brought to the Committee. 
 
Members stated that not all of them were members of scrutiny when that item was brought 
and that a briefing outside of the meeting would be welcome. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the updated work programme be noted. 
 

2. That it be agreed by the Committee that the meeting of 6th December 2019 be cancelled 
following the announcement of a general election and the subsequent cancellation of 
GMCA business for December.  
 

3. That permission be delegated to the Chair and Vice-Chair to incorporate the items for 
the December 2019 meeting into the remaining work programme where appropriate. 
 

4. That information on the devolution of the adult education budget be supplied to 
Members for information. 

 
E93/19 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
There were none. 
 
E94/19 REGISTER OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
Received by the Committee. 
 
E95/19 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   
 
Friday 10th January 2020.  
 

Page 26



 

0 

 

Summary of the issue 

In summary, place-based integration is about teams of public services, working in an 
integrated way, out in communities to better meet the needs of people and 
communities.  

The Overview and Scrutiny Board to be provided with an update. 

 

Recommendation 

The Overview and Scrutiny Board is recommended to note the information provided 
related to Place Based Integration. 

 

Report to OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 
Place Based Integration  
 
Date: 16 June 2020 
 
Portfolio holder: Cllr Sean Fielding, Leader of the Council 
 
Officer Contact:  Rebekah Sutcliffe, Strategic Director of Reform 
 
Report author: Vicky Sugars, Head of Reform 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Board members are requested to help to update the Council’s 
Poverty Strategy. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The aim of the Poverty Working Group is to help to update the Council’s Poverty Strategy 
which has been in place since 2010.  The Board is requested to take into account four 
main points as detailed in the report. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Board assist in the update of the 
Strategy. 
  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 
Poverty Working Group (Task and Finish) 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Shah,  
 
Officer Contact:  Various 
 
Report Author: Lori Hughes, Constitutional Services Officer 
Ext. 4716 
 
16th June 2020 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



 

  2 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Board      16 June 2020 
 
Poverty Working Group 
 
The aim of the group to look at helping to update the Council’s Poverty Strategy (from 
2010), taking into account the four main points that are suggested by the Joseph 
Rowntree Foundation, the UK Poverty report 2019/20, information from the Local 
Government Association (LGA), what the Council itself is doing and how the Council can 
work with partners in the clusters.  The report is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
Members of the group will include one or two Council members per cluster. 
 
A. Joseph Rowntree Foundation 
 

1. We need as many people as possible to be in good jobs. 
2. We need to improve earnings for low income working families, helping people in 

the lowest paid jobs or working part time.  In work poverty must be seen as a 
critical issue for our economy. 

3. We need to strengthen the benefits system so it provides the anchor that people 
need in tough times.  We also need to offer a better service for people using it, 
and to
[...]
Contact: TalkingAboutPoverty@jrf.org.uk 

Page 51

http://www.jrf.org.uk/report/uk-poverty-2019-20 
mailto:TalkingAboutPoverty%40jrf.org.uk%20?subject=Talking%20about%20UK%20poverty%202019/20


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
For the Overview and Scrutiny Board to review the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
for the 2019/2020 Municipal Year. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The report outlines the purpose of Overview and Scrutiny, the roles and responsibilities of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Board, Performance and Value for Money Select Committee 
and Health Scrutiny Committee.  The report is a summary of the work undertaken by 
Overview and Scrutiny during the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 
 
Recommendations 
 
For the Overview and Scrutiny Board to commend the Overview and Scrutiny Annual 
Report to Full Council. 
 

Report to OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 
2019/20 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Colin McLaren, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board 
Councillor Riaz Ahmad, Chair of the Performance and Value For 
Money Select Committee 
Councillor Eddie Moore, Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Report Author: Lori Hughes, Constitutional Services Officer 
Ext. 4716 
 
16 June 2020 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To provide Council with an overview of the contribution made by Overview and Scrutiny 
during the 2019/2020 Municipal Year as required in line with the Council’s Constitution. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The report outlines the purpose of overview and scrutiny, the roles and responsibilities of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board, Performance and Value for Money Select Committee and the 
Health Scrutiny Committee, a summary of the work undertaken by overview and scrutiny 
during 2019/20 and an outline of how individu
[...]
les Notes Outcome 

 Community 
Asset Transfer 

     

 Poverty       

       

       

 
 
PART C – OUTSTANDING ISSUES – DATES TO BE DETERMINED 
 

When 
Discussed 

Title Summary of issue Cabinet 
Portfolio 

Timescales Notes Outcome 

22 Oct 19 Youth Council Motions: 
Motion related to Knife 
Crime and a discussion 
was held at O&S on 22 
Oct 19.  Council further 
approved a motion 
related to ‘Make Your 
Mark’ for a discussion 
with Cabinet members 

The Youth Council held 
a Summit in February 
2020, outcomes were to 
be shared with O&S.   
Make Your Mark – to 
discuss what is being 
done to address issues 
associated with the 
environment, knife 
crime, youth violence 
and public transport. 
 

Children’s 
Services 

   

P
age 84



[O&S WP at 05/06/20 – 20/21 V1]        Page 5 of 5 

Jan 2018 Oldham Town Centre 
Vision 

Update to the Board Economy and 
Enterprise 

TBC Delayed   

 Corporate Plan Consultation on new 
Plan 

All  Policy Framework  

       

       

       

 
PART D – ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 

Date of Meeting Title of Report Directorate Action(s) Date Completed and Outcome 

     

     

     

     

     

     
 

 

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
For progress on the Task and Finish Group regarding the extension of the Co-operative 
Approach to the Use of the Council Asset Policy to be noted. 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The report provides an update on the progress of the Task and Finish Group addressing 
the extension of the Co-operative Approach to the Use of the Council Asset Policy. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Board note the information contained  
  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 
Extending the Co-operative Approach to 
the Use of Council Asset Policy – Task and 
Finish Group Interim Report 
 
Report Author:  Councillor McLaren, Chair 
 
16th June 2020 

Page 87



 

  2 

 
Ove
[...]
aid Mushtaq, Zahid Chauhan, Ateeque Ur-Rehman, and Hannah Roberts. 

3. Full Key Decision details (including documents to be submitted to the decision maker for consideration, specific contact officer details 
and notification on if a report if likely to be considered in private) can be found via the online published plan at: 
http://committees.oldham.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=144&RD=0  

P
age 106

http://committees.oldham.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=144&RD=0

	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Minutes of the GMCA Corporate Issues and Reform Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes

	7 Minutes of the GMCA Economy, Business Growth and Skills Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	8 Place Based Integration
	9 Poverty Task and Finish Group
	talking_about_uk_poverty_19-20

	10 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2019/2020
	2019 20 O and S Annual Report Draft 3

	11 General Exception and Special Urgency Decisions
	General Exceptions and Urgent Decisions 16 Jun 2020

	12 Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme
	Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020 21 V1
	Community Asset Task and Finish Group Update
	Community Asset Task and Finish Group TOR

	13 Key Decision Document
	KDD Published 1 June 2020




Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
16/06/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor McLaren (Chair)  
Councillors Taylor, Toor, Jacques, Curley, Hamblett (Substitute), 
Price and Surjan 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Councillor Shah Deputy Leader of the Council and 

Portfolio Holder for Covid-19 
Response 

 Councillor Chadderton Portfolio Holder for HR and 
Corporate Reform 

 Councillor Ball Deputy to the Portfolio Holder for 
Covid-19 Response 

 Rebekah Sutcliffe Strategic Director Communities and 
Reform 

 Vicky Sugars Head of Reform 
 Neil Consterdine Reform Directorate 
 Lori Hughes Constitutional Services 
 Mark Hardman Constitutional Services 
   

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Williamson. 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board held on 3rd March 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   MINUTES OF THE GMCA CORPORATE ISSUES AND 
REFORM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the GMCA Corporate Issues 
and Reform Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 11th 
February 2020 be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 

7   MINUTES OF THE GMCA ECONOMY, BUSINESS 
GROWTH AND SKILLS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the GMCA Economy, Business 
Growth and Skills Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 8th 
November 2019 be noted. 
 

8   PLACE BASED INTEGRATION   

The Board was reminded that place-based integration was 
about teams of public services, working in an integrated way, 
out in communities to better meet the needs of people and those 
communities. The Board was presented, in the form of a 
presentation, an update on place-based integration, with a focus 
on the response to Covid-19. 
 
The Head of Reform advised that in March 2020 the Council had 
been given a statutory duty to coordinate food, self-care, 
medical supplies and other forms of necessary assistance to 
vulnerable groups in response to Covid-19. A Community 
Bronze Group, established with joint leads from the Council and 
Action Together, mobilised five Hubs to coordinate food, 
medicines, mutual aid, volunteering and community intelligence 
and establish an Emergency Helpline to act as a front door and 
triage.  Behind this was a comprehensive food distribution 
network led by Oldham Food Bank and Action Together with 
support wrapped around from the Council and Oldham 
Community Leisure. The centres were also heavily supported by 
a volunteer offer.  
 
The Bronze group had quickly recognised a need to go beyond 
the statutory duties and by week 3 had started to co-ordinate 
referrals for vulnerable groups from the Helpline and the Hubs to 
ensure wider needs were being met.  The Board was advised of 
structures established by week 3-4, with a wide range of 
voluntary, community and faith based groups and public 
services all connected, including identified referral pathways to 
relevant supporting bodies and agencies across sectors.  
Updating for the period from week 3 to the end of May 2020, 
there had been increases in poverty related referrals and in 
repeat demand; the identification of the need for support of 
families with children; identifying instances of social isolation; 
identification of more complex cases needing ongoing support; a 
reduction in referrals for mutual aid and support; and more 
access to information to inform decision making.  Calls to the 
Helpline had dropped, but the complexity of need and repeat 
calls were increasing; impacts appeared economic, rather than 
health, related; and demand for early help and mental health 
services were increasing. 
 
The ongoing experiences arising from the Covid-19 event had 
provided key learning in several areas related to the place-
based integration approach.  The importance of this learning in 
areas such as the need to support the sustainability of the 
voluntary, community and faith sector, the need to develop a 



 

better public/private sector partnership, and the need to ensure 
the retention of mutual aid infrastructure was considered within 
the presentation. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for HR and Corporate Reform 
acknowledged that work undertaken by Officers and partners 
over the past three months had been impressive, the five 
geographical areas having performed better than might have 
been expected and representing a true Team Oldham approach.  
Going forward there was a wish to return to ‘normal’ working and 
Councillors to pick up casework.  In this regard there was a 
need for a conversation around District Teams and, with 
unemployment likely to rise, the actions that might be taken 
locally.  In response to a query as to whether this meant that 
staff would return to their original teams, the Strategic Director 
advised there was a need to use current learning to inform 
future arrangements. A Member noted that staff in the District 
Teams had changed their hours to respond to the Covid event, 
and the date for any return to offices was queried.  The Strategic 
Director advised that Public Health England advice was being 
followed; this currently suggested January 2021 but the 
guidance did change over time. 
 
A Member commented that some people had considered that 
some information had been sent out too late, the Strategic 
Director advising that on occasion the Hubs had been overtaken 
by events.  The increased demand arising for mental health 
services was noted, comment being made that young people’s 
services had been stretched before Covid.  The Portfolio Holder 
acknowledged that the service needed to respond to the issues 
now arising.  A query was made as to whether calls to the 
Helpline had indicated whether particular communities needed 
support. The Board was advised that a database had been 
developed to identify where calls had come from and the types 
of support being sought.     
 
With regard to the voluntary, community and faith sector, a 
Member noted that Covid-related funding streams were open 
but queried when other funding streams might be re-opened.  
The Strategic Director advised that the Council had sought 
contact with bodies with whom there was a contractual 
arrangement, looking to ensure minimal impact; that where 
grants were Covid-related there could be flexibilities to explore; 
and acknowledged that national funding streams were difficult to 
predict.  Members were invited to forward any particular 
individual issues in this regard. 
 
The Chair referred to a Board Task and Finish Group that had 
been considering place-based integration to the point of design, 
but which had not progressed since January 2020 due to Covid: 
it was acknowledged that the model might look different now.  
The Portfolio Holder for HR and Corporate Reform suggested 
that some time should be taken to gather information and 
consider future direction, and that Member input should follow 
this consideration.  The Chair however suggested a number of 
issues to resolve, including how place-based integration was to 



 

work, proposed staffing structures and the role of Co-ordinators 
that might be considered by Members. 
 
RESOLVED that - 
1. the update provided on Place Based Integration be noted; 
2. the Board Task and Finish Group considering Place 

Based Integration be taken forward. 
 

9   POVERTY TASK AND FINISH GROUP   

The Board were provided with an update on the Poverty Task 
and Finish Group established to update the Council’s Poverty 
Strategy, the current Strategy having been established in 2010.  
The new Poverty Strategy was intended to take account of four 
main points suggested by the Joseph Rowntree Foundation 
“Talking About UK Poverty 2019/20” report (a copy of which was 
appended to a submitted report), information from the Local 
Government Association, work the Council itself was doing and 
considering how the Council could work with partners.   
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Covid-19 Response noted that levels of deprivation recorded in 
Oldham had changed little over the years and, while work to 
address this had been progressing, much of this work had been 
impacted upon by Covid-19 which had amplified existing poverty 
related issues and highlighted issues around resilience.  Taking 
this area of work forward, there was a need to ensure that 
addressing poverty was at the forefront of all the Council’s 
thinking.  To this end, a workshop for senior Councillors, senior 
Officers and partners was to be held in the following week to 
ensure that all relevant work was embedded in the place based 
integration approach, including the need to ensure the voluntary 
and business sectors were aligned to a whole system approach.  
The Strategic Director further noted that work was being 
progressed on the Corporate Plan which would underpin all the 
work being undertaken.  Much joined up work had been 
developed and achieved during the Covid event which now 
needed to be joined up in all our processes. 
 
The Chair acknowledged that the situation now was very 
different to that which existed when the Task and Finish Group 
terms of reference had been agreed and it was evident that work 
would need to be undertaken at the local level, suggesting the 
Group’s terms of reference might be reviewed.  The Deputy 
Leader and Portfolio Holder thanked the Chair for this 
acknowledgement, noting that the Council faced a massive task 
and there was a need for all to work towards the same targets to 
ensure that people’s lives changed. 
 
A Member noted that people who were currently furloughed 
might be made redundant and queried how they could be 
supported.  It was confirmed that this was being considered, 
acknowledging that some jobs may no longer exists meaning 
that reskilling would be required.  It was important for Council 
Departments and sectors to be inter-connected to develop 
information and insights and to be able to put measures in 



 

place.  Decisions were difficult before but would be increasingly 
so going forward meaning that whatever was prioritised needed 
to be targeted. 
 
The convening of the Poverty Truth Commission was queried.  It 
was noted that this had been delayed due to Covid, but the 
importance of listening to those who had lived experience of 
poverty was recognised and stressed by the Deputy to the 
Portfolio Holder for Covid-19 Response.  The Strategic Director 
noted that even if the Commission could not progress as 
originally anticipated, experience could be sought digitally or 
through some other safe means.  A wider equalities Bronze 
Group had been established to include those with lived 
experience and common approaches might be adopted.    
 
The Chair noted that the Task and Finish Group would need a 
membership appointing, and he and Councillors Jacques, Price, 
Surjan, Taylor and Toor indicated willingness to serve as Group 
members. 
 
RESOLVED that -  
1. the Overview and Scrutiny Board Poverty Task and 

Finish Group assist in the update of the Council’s Poverty 
Strategy; 

2. the terms of reference for the Poverty Task and Finish 
Group be reviewed in light of the forthcoming Workshop 
for senior Councillors, senior Officers and partners as 
reported to the Board by the Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Covid-19 Response.   

 

10   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT FOR 
2019/2020  

 

The Board gave consideration to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report for 2019/20. 
 
The Annual Report outlined the purpose of overview and 
scrutiny, the roles and responsibilities of the three scrutiny 
Committees, and a summary of the work undertaken by the 
overview and scrutiny function in 2019/20.  This included the 
overview and scrutiny of key plans and strategies, internal and 
external consultations, monitoring of services, motions referred 
to scrutiny by Full Council and the work of task and finish 
groups. 
 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 
2019/20 be commended to Full Council. 
 

11   GENERAL EXCEPTION AND SPECIAL URGENCY 
DECISIONS  

 

The Board gave consideration to details of those decisions that 
had been taken under General Exception and Special Urgency 
provisions since the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board.   
 



 

The Board noted that a number of those decisions had been 
taken in response to the Covid-19 pandemic and to authorise 
support as directed both nationally and locally. 
 
RESOLVED that the decisions as outlined in the report be 
noted. 
 

12   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME   

The Board gave consideration to the proposed Overview and 
Scrutiny Board Work Programme for 2020/21, outlining those 
issues which would be considered by the Board during the 
municipal year.  The Chair asked members to note that the 
Work programme might require re-working through the year as 
business related to Covid-19 might be expected to be brought 
forward. 
 
The Board gave further consideration to an appended report 
presenting details of the consideration of the Extending the Co-
operative Approach to the Use of Council Asset Policy.  The 
Chair noted that of the membership of the Task and Finish 
Group, only he remained as a Board member.  He therefore 
proposed that the deliberations of the Task and Finish Group, as 
now presented, be referred to the Leader of the Council and the 
Cabinet for their consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that - 
1. the Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme 

2020/21, as presented, be noted; 
2. the deliberations of the Extending the Co-operative 

Approach to the Use of Council Asset Policy Task and 
Finish Group be referred to the Leader of the Council and 
the Cabinet for their consideration. 

 

13   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

RESOLVED that the Key Decision Document published on 1st 
June 2020 be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.50 pm 
 


